

## JOHNSON COUNTY **COMMISSIONERS COURT**

Christopher Boedeker County Judge

Rick Ba	iley
Commiss	ioner
Precinc	t l

Kenny Howell Commissioner Precinct 2

Mike White Commissioner Precinct 3

Larry Woolley Commissioner Precinct 4

THE STATE OF TEXAS § 8 **ORDER 2024-64** COUNTY OF JOHNSON

## AN ORDER OF THE COUNTY OF JOHNSON INCREASING THE OPTIONAL PERCENTAGE EXEMPTIONS ON RESIDENCE HOMESTEADS PURSUANT TO § 11.13(N), TEXAS TAX CODE

WHEREAS, Johnson County, Texas, exercising its authority under the Texas Constitution and the Texas Property Tax Code, and other laws and resolutions, has previously adopted an optional residence homestead of three percent (3%) of the appraised value of all residence homesteads pursuant to Tax Code 11.13(n); and

WHEREAS, Johnson County believes that granting additional tax relief is in the best interests of the community; and

WHEREAS, the County wishes to increase said exemption from three percent (3%) to five percent (5%).

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDERED BY THE COMMISSIONERS COURT OF **JOHNSON COUNTY, TEXAS:** 

**SECTION 1.** That the Commissioners Court hereby sets the percentage exemption as authorized by § 11.13(n) of the Texas Tax Code to be five percent (5%) of the appraised value of the residence homestead.

**SECTION 2.** This Order shall be in full force and effect upon its passage and approval for tax year 2023 and all subsequent tax years until modified or repealed by the Court.

Filed For Record 2:17pm

JUN 24 2024

April Long County Clerk, Johnson County Texas

## WITNESS OUR HAND THIS, THE 24<sup>TH</sup> DAY OF JUNE 2024.

Ch Bu		
Christopher Boedeker, Johnson County Judge		
Voted: yes, no, abstained		
	- Ken House	
Rick Bailey, Comm. Pct. 1	Kenny Howell, Comm. Pct. 2	
Voted: yes, no, abstained	Voted: ves no, abstained	
Mike White, Comm. Pct. 3	Larry Woolley, Comm. Pct. 4	
	Voted: ves, no, abstained	
ATTEST: April Long, County Clerk		